Agenda

Delivery System Transformation Committee
February 3, 2022 4:30 - 6:00 pm
Online Click Here: Click here to join the meeting

Phone: +1 971-254-1254
Conference ID: 869 236 043#

. Welcome and Introductions Beck Fox, Olalla Center 4:30

. Transformation Update Melissa Isavoran, IHN-CCO 4:40

. Pilot Close Out: Partnership for Oral | Linda Mann, Capitol Dental 4:50
Health Care

. Request for Proposal Priority Areas | Beck Fox, Olalla Center 5:05
Discussion

. Fostering the Message & the Spirit Beck Fox, Olalla Center 5:30
of the DST

. Choices in Childbirth - Community Alicia Bublitz, Heart of the 5:40
Doula Program Valley Birth and Beyond

. Wrap Up Beck Fox, Olalla Center 5:55

¢ Announcements
e Next Meeting: February 17, 2022



https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_Y2I4YTVjZGQtNmYwZi00MTczLTg1YTYtNTk0NDUwZTZjYjY5%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25228ffc5ea6-dcec-4754-95d8-337958ecb2fc%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522fcf7f4bd-915a-4cca-9dd7-2d324f4ab4cb%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7C%7C8dc3d6810e1f4692884d08d9bff671c2%7C8ffc5ea6dcec475495d8337958ecb2fc%7C0%7C0%7C637751887490082200%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=7gXZisag5QjVMAoW9%2BCvcSPj7g%2BuD3xK%2FU%2FX5RqIok4%3D&reserved=0

Minutes
Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST)
January 20, 2022 4:30-6:00 pm

Microsoft Teams (Online)

Present
Chair: Beck Fox Allison Hobgood | Alicia Bublitz Annie
Bettina Schempf Christian Moller-
Caleb Larson Chris Folden Anderson
Danny Magana Elizabeth
Deb Fell-Carlson | Dick Knowles Hazlewood

Jan Molnar-Fitzgerald Jay Yedziniak Jeannette Campbell Jude Lubeck
Julie Arena Kaylee Linda Mann Haripriya Prakash
Shannon Rose John Rolly Marci Howard Kaylee

Paige Jenkins Stacey

Bartholomew Melissa Isavoran

Welcome and Introductions
e Beginning in 2022, invitations will be sent out for this meeting.
Transformation Update
e THW workgroup- developing initiatives and what we will work on
e Sustainability workgroup- starts next week. Will be focused on how we measure outcomes and
billings.
e We’'re looking at language access more in-depth and how we get information on what is
needed. Looking at how we help with interpreter needs.
e |HN is working on re-tooling HIT strategy- what do we need (community and partner wise).
What do we need to move towards better connectivity.
0 There will be an initial survey- it will run through this group and other workgroups as
well.
0 You will have the opportunity to say you’d like to be involved or just informed.
¢ |Initial regional health assessment will be going out early in Feb and we would like responses
within a month.

Roles and Responsibility Document
IHN-CCO transformation will update the information that is similar in the DRAFT Charter that was
updated last meeting and the roles and responsibilities document.

This will allow for a quick review and approval next meeting.

DST Priority Areas

e  SHIP Priority areas:
0 [linstitutional Bias,
2. Adversity trauma and toxic stress;
3. Behavioral Health;
4. Economic Drivers of Health (housing, transportation, living wage jobs, etc.);
5. Access to equitable preventive health care.

O O O O
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e Addressing technology disparities
e Emphasis on rural communities
e Building Healthier Communities Together
e Reengaging the community in healthcare
e Addressing post pandemic cultural trauma
o Simplifying
e Community Resiliency
e Reengaging the community in their personal health
e Reaching people where they are
o Community Enlightenment
e Reengaging Community Resiliency
e Caregivers Healing through Engaging Community Health work

Suggestions for priority areas for 2022 DST Pilots:
0 Integrated care models
o0 Community Outreach
o Internet/phone access disparities (electronic access)
o Disparity in care for rural community members

How can we phrase all of the above?
Building healthier communities together
Engagement around the fringes
Reengaging the community in healthcare
Community resiliency
Reengaging with health communities (put the work on the system)
Reengaging community resiliency
Post pandemic cultural trauma
CHECK- Caregivers Healing through Engaging Community Health work

Wrap Up
¢ Announcements

O The Bravery Center at the Olalla center is actively hiring. Jos are posted on the
Olalla center website as well as on Indeed

0 Connect Oregon Workgroup meeting on Tuesday January 25, 2022 from 1:00-
1:30pm.

= |finterested in attendance, please reach out to
transformation@samhealth.org and we will get you the information.

O The first Sustainability workgroup meeting to occur on 1/26. DST members
interested in attending can send interest in participating to
tranformation@samhealth.org.



mailto:transformation@samhealth.org
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e Next meeting: Feb 3rd, 2022




IHN-CCO DST Roles and Responsibilities Form

As a member of the InterCommunity Health Network Coordinated Care Organization (IHN-CCO)
Delivery System Transformation Committee [ agree to the following principles:

Adopt and support the objectives of the Delivery System Transformation Committee:

e Improve the health delivery system by bringing the community together.

e Use the collective impact model building on current resources and partnerships.

e Ensure PCPCH (Patient-Centered Primary Care Home) and Community- Based Health
Initiatives as key foundational pieces of IHN-CCO.

e Welcome innovative ideas; plan and implement transparent collaborative strategies that are
aligned with IHN-CCO goals and objectives for their members.

e Pursue the Quadruple Aim: improving patient experience, improving the health of
populations, preventing provider and staff burnout, and reducing the per capita cost of
health care.

o The DST understands and seeks innovative proposals to impact the conditions in which
individuals can achieve optimal health. Primary health care is an important individual
foundation for health; the DST seeks to impact systems broader than clinical care

Provide strategic guidance, vision, and oversight for the Committee:
e Commit to developing strategies that strengthen the community.
e Share data and information with the Committee.
e Encourage attendance and participation of the DST workgroups.

Play an active role:
e Participate in the meetings.
o Review materials and be prepared for engaged discussion, active listening, and respectful
dialogue.
e Foster and promote the spirit and message of the Committee.
o Identify other partners to join the efforts of the Committee.
e Serve as a vocal champion of the DST’s work.

Avoid conflicts of interest:
e Abstain from voting on pilots that [ am actively involved in.
e Communicate conflicts of interest that arise to the committee and abstain from voting.
e Always act in the best interests of [HN-CCO members.

Name Date

Sign

Print




Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST) 2022 Calendar
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Tentative update Booked update
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Strategic Planning Overview

Calendar
Charter
Roles and Responsibilities

January 6'"

Fostering the Message and the Spirit of the DST

January 20t : 0
vy Brainstorm Request for Proposal Priority areas

Workgroup Update Information Review

Brainstorm improvements for Request for
Proposal Process

February 3™

Continuation of Request for Proposal Process

February 17t :
review

March 3 { Brainstorm improvements for Pilot Evaluati



ACEs Adverse Childhood Experiences

APM Alternative Payment Methodology
CAC Community Advisory Council

CCo Coordinated Care Organization

CEO Chief Executive Officer

CHIP Community Health Improvement Plan
CHW Community Health Worker

Coo Chief Operations Officer

CRC Colorectal Cancer

DST Delivery System Transformation Committee
ED Emergency Department

EHR Electronic Health Records

ER Emergency Room

HE Health Equity

HN Health Navigator

HRS Health Related Services

IHN-CCO InterCommunity Health Network Coordinated Care Organization
LCSW Licensed Clinical Social Worker

MOU Memorandum of Understanding

OHA Oregon Health Authority

PCP Primary Care Physician

PCPCH Patient-Centered Primary Care Home
PMPM Per Member Per Month

PSS Peer Support Specialist

PWS Peer Wellness Specialist

RFP Request for Proposal

RHIC Regional Health Information Collaborative
RPC Regional Planning Council

SDoH Social Determinants of Health

SHP Samaritan Health Plans

SHS Samaritan Health Services

SOW Statement of Work

Tl Trauma Informed

THW Traditional Health Worker

TQS Transformation and Quality Strategy
ucc Universal Care Coordination

VbP Value Based Payments

WG Workgroup




Delivery System Transformation (DST) Pilots

Acronym Project

ARCC
CCP
CDP
CRPS
CSUP
DBHS
DDDW
DEC

DSDP
EASYA
HHT

HUBV
IFCW

MHHC
NAMRX
NPSH
OBFY
PBHT
PCPT
PEERC

PSHR

PSLS

PUENTE

TTH

WINS

Arcoiris Cultural

CommCard Program

Community Doula Program

Culturally Responsive Peer Services
Culture of Supports

Decolonizing Behavioral Health Supports
Developing a Diverse Dental Workforce
Disability Equity Center

Depression Screenings in Dental Practices
Easy A
Healthy Homes Together

Hub City Village
Integrated Foster Child Wellbeing

Mental Health Home Clinic

Namaste Rx

Navigation to Permanent Supportive Housing
Overcoming Barriers, Foster Youth
Pathfinder Behavioral Health Transformation
Primary Care Physical Therapy

Peer Enhanced Emergency Response
PSH Respite and Housing Case Management

Pain Science Life Stories

PUENTES: Improving Language Access and
Culturally Appropriate Messaging

Therapeutic Treatment Homes

Wellness in Neighborhood Stores

Sites

Olalla Center

The Arc of Benton County

Heart of the Valley Birth & Beyond
Family Tree Relief Nursery

North End Senior Solutions
Corvallis Daytime Drop-in Center
Capitol Dental Group P.C.
Disability Equity Center

Advantage Dental Services

Old Mill Center for Children and Families
Albany Partnership for Housing, Family Tree
Relief Nursery

Creating Housing Coalition

Samaritan Health Services

Samaritan Health Services, Linn County
Mental Health, C.H.A.N.C.E.

Namaste Rx LLC

Lincoln County Sheriff's Office
CASA-Voices for Children
Pathfinder Clubhouse

Samaritan Lebanon Community Hospital
Communities Helping Addicts Negotiate
Change Effectively (CHANCE)

Corvallis Housing First
Oregon Pain Science Alliance Inc.
Casa Latinos Unidos

Greater Oregon Behavioral Health Inc.

Counties

Lincoln

Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Benton, Linn

Lincoln

Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Benton, Linn

Benton, Lincoln, Linn

Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Benton
Linn

Linn
Benton, Lincoln, Linn

Linn

Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Lincoln

Benton

Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Linn

Linn

Benton

Benton, Lincoln, Linn
Benton, Linn

Benton, Lincoln, Linn

OSU Center for Health Innovation, Linn County Linn

Public Health

Start
1/1/22
1/1/21
1/1/21
1/1/22
1/1/21
1/1/22
1/1/22
1/1/21

4/1/22
1/1/22
11/21

1/1/20
1/119

11/21
2/1/22
1/1/20
10/1/21
1/1/22
1/1/22
1/1/22

1/1/22
1/1/22
10/1/21
1/1/22

1/1/20

End
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22

12/31/22
6/30/23
12/31/22

12/31/22
12/31/22

12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22
12/31/22

6/30/23
6/30/23
12/31/22
12/31/22

12/31/22
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