Agenda

Delivery System Transformation Committee

February 3, 2022 4:30 - 6:00 pm

Online Click Here: Click here to join the meeting

Phone: +1 971-254-1254 Conference ID: 869 236 043#

1. Welcome and Introductions	Beck Fox, Olalla Center	4:30
2. Transformation Update	Melissa Isavoran, IHN-CCO	4:40
3. Pilot Close Out: Partnership for Oral Health	Linda Mann, Capitol Dental Care	4:50
4. Request for Proposal Priority Areas Discussion	Beck Fox, Olalla Center	5:05
5. Fostering the Message & the Spirit of the DST	Beck Fox, Olalla Center	5:30
6. Choices in Childbirth - Community Doula Program	Alicia Bublitz, Heart of the Valley Birth and Beyond	5:40
7. Wrap UpAnnouncementsNext Meeting: February 17, 2022	Beck Fox, Olalla Center	5:55

Minutes Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST) January 20, 2022 4:30-6:00 pm

Microsoft Teams (Online)

Present							
Chair: Beck Fox	Allison Hobgood	Alicia Bublitz	Annie				
Bettina Schempf			Christian Moller-				
•	Caleb Larson	Chris Folden	Anderson				
Danny Magana			Elizabeth				
	Deb Fell-Carlson	Dick Knowles	Hazlewood				
Jan Molnar-Fitzgerald	Jay Yedziniak	Jeannette Campbell	Jude Lubeck				
Julie Arena	Kaylee	Linda Mann	Haripriya Prakash				
Shannon Rose	John Rolly	Marci Howard	Kaylee				
Paige Jenkins	Stacey						
_	Bartholomew	Melissa Isavoran					

Welcome and Introductions

Beginning in 2022, invitations will be sent out for this meeting.

Transformation Update

- THW workgroup- developing initiatives and what we will work on
- Sustainability workgroup- starts next week. Will be focused on how we measure outcomes and billings.
- We're looking at language access more in-depth and how we get information on what is needed. Looking at how we help with interpreter needs.
- IHN is working on re-tooling HIT strategy- what do we need (community and partner wise). What do we need to move towards better connectivity.
 - There will be an initial survey- it will run through this group and other workgroups as well.
 - You will have the opportunity to say you'd like to be involved or just informed.
- Initial regional health assessment will be going out early in Feb and we would like responses within a month.

Roles and Responsibility Document

IHN-CCO transformation will update the information that is similar in the DRAFT Charter that was updated last meeting and the roles and responsibilities document.

This will allow for a quick review and approval next meeting.

DST Priority Areas

- SHIP Priority areas:
 - o 1.Institutional Bias;
 - 2. Adversity trauma and toxic stress;
 - o 3. Behavioral Health;
 - o 4. Economic Drivers of Health (housing, transportation, living wage jobs, etc.);
 - o 5. Access to equitable preventive health care.

Minutes

Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST) January 20, 2022 4:30-6:00 pm Microsoft Teams (Opline)

Microsoft Teams (Online)

- Addressing technology disparities
- Emphasis on rural communities
- Building Healthier Communities Together
- Reengaging the community in healthcare
- Addressing post pandemic cultural trauma
- Simplifying
- Community Resiliency
- Reengaging the community in their personal health
- Reaching people where they are
- Community Enlightenment
- Reengaging Community Resiliency
- Caregivers Healing through Engaging Community Health work

Suggestions for priority areas for 2022 DST Pilots:

- o Integrated care models
- Community Outreach
- Internet/phone access disparities (electronic access)
- o Disparity in care for rural community members

How can we phrase all of the above?

Building healthier communities together

Engagement around the fringes

Reengaging the community in healthcare

Community resiliency

Reengaging with health communities (put the work on the system)

Reengaging community resiliency

Post pandemic cultural trauma

CHECK- Caregivers Healing through Engaging Community Health work

Wrap Up

- Announcements
 - The Bravery Center at the Olalla center is actively hiring. Jos are posted on the Olalla center website as well as on Indeed
 - Connect Oregon Workgroup meeting on Tuesday January 25, 2022 from 1:00-1:30pm.
 - If interested in attendance, please reach out to <u>transformation@samhealth.org</u> and we will get you the information.
 - The first Sustainability workgroup meeting to occur on 1/26. DST members interested in attending can send interest in participating to tranformation@samhealth.org.

Minutes Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST) January 20, 2022 4:30-6:00 pm Microsoft Teams (Online)

• Next meeting: Feb 3rd, 2022

IHN-CCO DST Roles and Responsibilities Form

As a member of the InterCommunity Health Network Coordinated Care Organization (IHN-CCO) **Delivery System Transformation Committee** I agree to the following principles:

Adopt and support the objectives of the Delivery System Transformation Committee:

- Improve the health delivery system by bringing the community together.
- Use the collective impact model building on current resources and partnerships.
- Ensure PCPCH (Patient-Centered Primary Care Home) and Community- Based Health Initiatives as key foundational pieces of IHN-CCO.
- Welcome innovative ideas; plan and implement transparent collaborative strategies that are aligned with IHN-CCO goals and objectives for their members.
- Pursue the Quadruple Aim: improving patient experience, improving the health of populations, preventing provider and staff burnout, and reducing the per capita cost of health care.
- The DST understands and seeks innovative proposals to impact the conditions in which individuals can achieve optimal health. Primary health care is an important individual foundation for health; the DST seeks to impact systems broader than clinical care

Provide strategic guidance, vision, and oversight for the Committee:

- Commit to developing strategies that strengthen the community.
- Share data and information with the Committee.
- Encourage attendance and participation of the DST workgroups.

Play an active role:

- Participate in the meetings.
- Review materials and be prepared for engaged discussion, active listening, and respectful dialogue.
- Foster and promote the spirit and message of the Committee.
- Identify other partners to join the efforts of the Committee.
- Serve as a vocal champion of the DST's work.

Avoid conflicts of interest:

- Abstain from voting on pilots that I am actively involved in.
- Communicate conflicts of interest that arise to the committee and abstain from voting.
- Always act in the best interests of IHN-CCO members.

Name	Date
Sign	
Print	

Delivery System Transformation Committee (DST) 2022 Calendar

January	6	Str	ategic Planr	ning: Overvi	ew and Cha	arter		June	9	Pilot Updates					
Janı	20		Str	rategic Planning				프	23		Pilot Updates				
February	3	Closeout	Closeout	Strategic Planning		Strategic Planning		Strategic Planning			7	Board Proposal Presenations/ Discuss Update Scoring			sion and
Febr	17	Closeout	Closeout	Strategic Planning				July	21	Propo	oposal Presentations/Discussion and Scor			coring	
	3	Closeout	Closeout	Strategic Planning					4	Propo	oposal Presentations/Discussion and Scoring			Scoring	
March	17	Closeout	Closeout	Str	Strategic Planning			August	11	Propo	sal Presenta	al Presentations/Discussion and Scori		Scoring	
	31		Strategic l	Planning: Request for Proposal (RFP)					18	TENTAT	TENTATIVE Regional Planning Council for I Approval			Pilot Final	
April	14		F	RFP Decisions				er	1	Proposal Decisions Announced					
Ap	28				Workgroup Updates			September	15	Oregon C	enter for He lea	alth Innova d conversat		hibbs will	
May	12							Se	29	Workgrou	ıp Updates				
W	26	Board Update						L	TE	ENTATIVE Regional Planning Council for Pilot Final Appro			l Approval		
KEY							October	13	Oregon Center for Health Innovation; Sandi Phibbs w lead conversation.				hibbs will		
Ten	tative	closeout		Booked clo	seout				27						
Tentative RFP Booked RFP					Nov	10									
Ten	Tentative strategic planning Booked strategic planning					Dec	8								
Ten	Tentative miscellaneous Booked miscellaneous														
	Tentative training Booked training Tentative update Booked update														

Tentative workgroup

Booked workgroup

Strategic Planning Overview



Acronym	Meaning					
ACEs	Adverse Childhood Experiences					
APM	Alternative Payment Methodology					
CAC	Community Advisory Council					
CCO	Coordinated Care Organization					
CEO	Chief Executive Officer					
CHIP	Community Health Improvement Plan					
CHW	Community Health Worker					
C00	Chief Operations Officer					
CRC	Colorectal Cancer					
DST	Delivery System Transformation Committee					
ED	Emergency Department					
EHR	Electronic Health Records					
ER	Emergency Room					
HE	Health Equity					
HN	Health Navigator					
HRS	Health Related Services					
IHN-CCO	InterCommunity Health Network Coordinated Care Organization					
LCSW	Licensed Clinical Social Worker					
MOU	Memorandum of Understanding					
ОНА	Oregon Health Authority					
PCP	Primary Care Physician					
РСРСН	Patient-Centered Primary Care Home					
РМРМ	Per Member Per Month					
PSS	Peer Support Specialist					
PWS	Peer Wellness Specialist					
RFP	Request for Proposal					
RHIC	Regional Health Information Collaborative					
RPC	Regional Planning Council					
SDoH	Social Determinants of Health					
SHP	Samaritan Health Plans					
SHS	Samaritan Health Services					
SOW	Statement of Work					
TI	Trauma Informed					
THW	Traditional Health Worker					
TQS	Transformation and Quality Strategy					
UCC	Universal Care Coordination					
VbP	Value Based Payments					
WG	Workgroup					

Delivery System Transformation (DST) Pilots

Acronym	Project	Sites	Counties	Start	End
ARCC	Arcoíris Cultural	Olalla Center	Lincoln	1/1/22	12/31/22
CCP	CommCard Program	The Arc of Benton County	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/21	12/31/22
CDP	Community Doula Program	Heart of the Valley Birth & Beyond	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/21	12/31/22
CRPS	Culturally Responsive Peer Services	Family Tree Relief Nursery	Benton, Linn	1/1/22	12/31/22
CSUP	Culture of Supports	North End Senior Solutions	Lincoln	1/1/21	12/31/22
DBHS	Decolonizing Behavioral Health Supports	Corvallis Daytime Drop-in Center	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/22	12/31/22
DDDW	Developing a Diverse Dental Workforce	Capitol Dental Group P.C.	Benton, Linn	1/1/22	12/31/22
DEC	Disability Equity Center	Disability Equity Center	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/21	12/31/22
DSDP	Depression Screenings in Dental Practices	Advantage Dental Services	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	4/1/22	12/31/22
EASYA	Easy A	Old Mill Center for Children and Families	Benton	1/1/22	6/30/23
ннт	Healthy Homes Together	Albany Partnership for Housing, Family Tree Relief Nursery	Linn	1/1/21	12/31/22
HUBV	Hub City Village	Creating Housing Coalition	Linn	1/1/20	12/31/22
IFCW	Integrated Foster Child Wellbeing	Samaritan Health Services	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/19	12/31/22
мннс	Mental Health Home Clinic	Samaritan Health Services, Linn County Mental Health, C.H.A.N.C.E.	Linn	1/1/21	12/31/22
NAMRX	Namaste Rx	Namaste Rx LLC	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	2/1/22	12/31/22
NPSH	Navigation to Permanent Supportive Housing	Lincoln County Sheriff's Office	Lincoln	1/1/20	12/31/22
OBFY	Overcoming Barriers, Foster Youth	CASA-Voices for Children	Benton	10/1/21	12/31/22
PBHT	Pathfinder Behavioral Health Transformation	Pathfinder Clubhouse	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/22	12/31/22
PCPT	Primary Care Physical Therapy	Samaritan Lebanon Community Hospital	Linn	1/1/22	12/31/22
PEERC	Peer Enhanced Emergency Response	Communities Helping Addicts Negotiate Change Effectively (CHANCE)	Linn	1/1/22	12/31/22
PSHR	PSH Respite and Housing Case Management	Corvallis Housing First	Benton	1/1/22	6/30/23
PSLS	Pain Science Life Stories	Oregon Pain Science Alliance Inc.	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/22	6/30/23
PUENTE	PUENTES: Improving Language Access and Culturally Appropriate Messaging	Casa Latinos Unidos	Benton, Linn	10/1/21	12/31/22
πн	Therapeutic Treatment Homes	Greater Oregon Behavioral Health Inc.	Benton, Lincoln, Linn	1/1/22	12/31/22
WINS	Wellness in Neighborhood Stores	OSU Center for Health Innovation, Linn County Public Health	Linn	1/1/20	12/31/22